

No. 21-857

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES, PETITIONER,

*v.*

DEWAYNE HENDRIX, WARDEN

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR HABEAS SCHOLARS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ERIN M. CHOI  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
200 Crescent Court  
Suite 300  
Dallas, Texas 75201

BRIAN G. LIEGEL  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
1395 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1200  
Miami, Florida 33131

GREGORY SILBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON J. CURTIS  
OLIVIA WALSETH  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000  
gregory.silbert@weil.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 21, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Saving Clause Encompasses Previously Foreclosed Claims Of Legal Innocence That Are Now Available Because Of A Retroactive Clarification Of The Law ..... 7

    A. The Plain Text And Structure Of Section 2255(e) Show That The Saving Clause Reaches Some Successive Claims That Were Foreclosed When Claimants Filed Their Original Motions ..... 7

    B. The Historical Context Of Section 2255 Confirms The Plain Meaning Of The Statutory Text..... 12

    C. The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance Further Supports The Natural Reading Of The Statutory Text ..... 17

II. A Narrow Reading Of The Saving Clause Would Conflict With The Statutory Text..... 20

    A. The Saving Clause Is Not Limited To Cases Where Section 2255 Motions Were Procedurally Barred ..... 20

(ii)

B.	The Saving Clause Sometimes Applies To Successive Claims .....	26
CONCLUSION .....		28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ackerman v. Novak</i> , 483 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Amobi v. Brown</i> , No. 08-CV-1501(KBJ), 2021 WL 3722710 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2021) .....	22
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	21
<i>Carolene Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 18 (1944).....	22
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	24
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	22
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 12, 15, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	12
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	12, 15, 18

<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	13, 15
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021).....	22
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	17
<i>Gomori v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.2d 871 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	25
<i>Granville v. Hogan</i> , 591 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Hajduk v. United States</i> , 764 F.2d 795 (11th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Halprin v. United States</i> , 295 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1961).....	25
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	14
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	15
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	15
<i>Interstate Com. Comm’n v. Inland Waterways Corp.</i> , 319 U.S. 671 (1943).....	22
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 8 F.4th 683 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 21

<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.- Suncoast, Inc.,</i> 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClaghry v. Deming,</i> 186 U.S. 49 (1902).....	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	27
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</i> 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	22
<i>Prost v. Anderson,</i> 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011).....	17, 20, 21, 26
<i>Ramirez v. Collier,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	21
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States,</i> 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n,</i> 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	7
<i>Setser v. United States,</i> 566 U.S. 231 (2012).....	26
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir,</i> 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	22
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	21

<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	22
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	7
<i>In re Whole Woman’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 701 (2022) .....	21
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 3755(b)(2) (2012) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	8, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND .....	12

Jonathan L. Hafetz, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 19 IMMIGR. & NAT’Y L. REV. 737 (1998) .....	14
2 RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (7th ed. 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>Inadequate</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 902 (4th ed. 1951).....	11
<i>Inadequate</i> , CONCISE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH 573 (3d ed. 1949) .....	11
<i>Ineffective</i> , CONCISE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH 588 (3d ed. 1949) .....	11
<i>Ineffective</i> , WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1934).....	11
Leah M. Litman, <i>Legal Innocence and Federal Habeas</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 417 (2018).....	16, 23
Judith Resnik, <i>Tiers</i> , 57 S. CAL. L. REV. 837 (1984).....	13
Amanda L. Tyler, <i>Is Suspension a Political Question?</i> , 59 STAN. L. REV. 333 (2006).....	19
